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MIKE GLEASON, Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
KRISTIN K. MAYES
GARY PIERCE
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9

IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF UNION
PACIFIC RAILROAD TO ALTER
TWO CROSSINGS OF THE UNION
PACIFIC RAILROAD AT PARK LINK
DRIVE AND MISSILE BASE ROAD10

I l

12

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY'S APPLICATION
FOR AUTHORITY TO ALTER
TWO CROSSINGS OF THE UNION
PACIFIC RAILROAD AT PARK LINK
DRIVE AND MISSILE BASE ROAD
BY ADDING A SECOND MAINLINE
TRACK

13

14
Applicant Union Pacific Railroad Company ("Union Pacific"), whose post office address

15 is  1255 South Campbell Avenue,  Tucson,  Ar izona  85713,  by and through it s  a t torneys

16 Beaugu reau ,  Zuk owsk i,  Hanc oc k ,  S to l l  &  Sc hwar tz ,  P .C . ,  pu rsuan t  to  A .A .C .  R14 -3 - l06 (F )  and

17 R14-3-I07 and A.R.S. §40-337(B)(2), hereby applies for authority to alter the public at-grade

18 crossings at Park Link Drive, DOT #741 714K, and Missile Base Road, DOT #741 716Y, by

19 adding a second mainline track thereto. By submitting this application, Union Pacific does not

20
waive its rights with respect to any lack of jurisdiction or authority of the Arizona Corporation

2 1

22

Commission, including, without limitation, the right to assert federal preemption.

23
The reasons for this application follow, supported by the Affidavit of James Smith,

attached hereto as Exhibit A:
24

25
1. In recent years, the publicly demand for rail freight service to, from and through

26
Arizona and in the Southwest generally has grown steadily and dramatically.
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1

1 To me e t this  growing public de ma nd for move me nt of fre ight by ra il, Union Pa cific

2 needs  to increase  its  capacity to move  more  fre ight to, from and through Arizona . The  only way to

3 increa se  Union Pacific's  capacity subs tantia lly is  to add a  second ma inline  tra ck into and through

4
Arizona  (the  "double -tra ck proje ct"). Doing s o is  in the  be s t inte re s ts  of Union P a cific's  25,000

5
ra il cus tome rs , the  ma ny othe r me mbe rs  of the  public who us e  the  fre ight s hippe d by thos e

6

7
cus tomers , Union Pacific, and ra il commerce  to, from and through Arizona  and throughout the  23

8
western s ta tes  served by Union Pacific.

9
Th e  a d d itio n  o f a  s e c o n d  ma in lin e  tra c k th ro u g h  Ariz o n a  will a llo w mo re

10 expeditious  movement of fre ight by ra il through the  S ta te , and will thus  minimize  tra ffic de lays  for

users  of the  roadways tha t cross  Union Pacific's  ra ilroad tracks  within the  S ta te .

12 No ne w ra ilroa d-roa dwa y cross ings  will be  cons tructe d a s  pa rt of the  double -tra ck

13 project. Ins tead, a  second mainline  track would be  added only a t cross ings  where  a  s ingle  mainline

14 track a lready exis ts ,

15
This  a pplica tion  s e e ks  a u thority to  cons truct a  s e cond ma in line  tra ck a t two

16
cross ings  in P ina l County whe re  public roa dwa ys  inte rse ct a t gra de  with Union P a cific's  e xis ting

17

18

mainline  track. Both cross ings  and the  proposed improvements  the re to, have  been eva lua ted by a

19
dia gnos tic te a m cons is ting of Union P a cific, the  Arizona  Corpora tion Commis s ion's  Ra ilroa d

20
Safe ty S ta ff, and the  controlling roadway authority, which is  Pena l County.

21
S a fe ty will be  e nha nce d a t the s e  cros s ings  in conne ction with the  a ddition of a

22 second mainline  track by incorpora ting the  most currently accepted s tandards  in the  industry for a t-

23 grade crossing safe ty.

24 Atta che d to  the  Affida vit of J a me s  H. S mith, Exhibit A file d he re with , a re  two

25 groups  of e xhibits , one  for e a ch of the  cros s ings  a ffe cte d by this  a pplica tion, ide ntifie d by the

26
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Cros s ing Crossing
Surface

Signa l To ta l

P a rk Link Drive $ 30,880.00 $216,157.00 $247,037.00
Miss ile  Base  Road $ 30,880.00 $216,157.00 $247,037.00

1

\

1 na me s  of the  cros s ings : P a rk Line  Drive  a nd Mis s ile  Ba s e  Roa d. Ea ch s e t of e xhibits  for e a ch

2 cross ing cons is ts  of the  following:

3
cove r s he e t,

4
overview map,

5
a e ria l ma p of cross ing loca tions , providing de ta ils  of the  cross ing including

6

7
the  mos t recent tra ffic da ta  ava ilable  and tra ffic da ta  projected for 2025, and showing the  loca tion

8
of exis ting track, proposed track, exis ting a t-grade  cross ings , any schools , hospita ls , fire  s ta tions ,

9
and development in the  area ,

10 note s  of the  diagnos tic fie ld review and recommenda tions  of the  diagnos tic

11 te am,

12 four photographs, one  taken looking toward each direction a t the  crossing,

13 summa ry of cros s ing da ta , including the  mos t re ce nt tra ffic da ta  a va ila ble ,

14 tra ffic da ta  projected for 2025, a s  we ll a s  accident his tory, if any,

15
work p ropos e d  fo r the  roa dwa y a nd  the  tra ck, a nd  whe the r a  g ra de

16
separa tion has been proposed or planned by the  controlling roadway authority, and

17
deta iled plan of improvements  to be  made .

18

19
Union P a cific  will be a r the  e ntire  cos t of a ll improve me nts  to  be  ma de  a t the

20
crossings affected by this  applica tion. Those  costs  are  prob acted to be  as follows:

21

22

23

24

25

26

3
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1 For the  foregoing reasons , Union Pacific respectfully applies  to the  Commiss ion for

2 authority to alter, at Union Pacific's own cost, the foregoing public grade crossings as specified

3 herein, so as to accommodate the addition of a second mainline track.

4

/418RES P ECTFULLY S UBMITTED this day of October, 2007.

5

6
BEAUGUREAU, ZUKOWS KI,
HANCOCK, S TOLL & S CHWARTZ, P .C.

7

8

9

10

By: I9WZ4/1 'L42/
Anthony J . Hancock

Te rra nce  L. S ims
302 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona  85004
Attorne ys  for Applica nt Union
Pacific Ra ilroad Company

11

12

ORIGINAL AND THIRTEEN COPIES
of the foregoing filed this IQ day o f
October, 2007, with:

13

14

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

15 COPY of the foregoing mailed this
"Bay of October, 2007, to:16

17

18

19

20

Mr. Da vid Ra be r
Mr. Bria n Le hma n
Mr. Chris  Wa tson
Railroad Safe ty Section
Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion
2200 North Centra l Avenue , #300
Phoenix, Arizona  85007

2 1

22

23

24

Janice  M. Alward, Esq.
Charles  H. Hains , Esq.
Kenya  Collins , Esq.
Le ga l Divis ion
Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion
1200 West Washington Street
P hoe nix, Arizona  85007

25

26 Ma ry Arm line r

4
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1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

2

3

4

5

COMMISSIONERS
MIKE GLEASON, Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
KRISTIN K. MAYES
GARY PIERCE

6

7

8
DOCKET NO.

9

IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF UNION
PACIFIC RAILROAD TO ALTER
TWO CROSSINGS OF THE UNION
PACIFIC RAILROAD AT PARK LINK
DRIVE AND MISSILE BASE ROAD10

11

12

13

)
)
)
)
>)
)
)
)
)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES H. SMITH
IN SUPPORT OF UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY'S
APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY
TO ALTER TWO CROSSINGS OF
THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
AT PARK LINK DRIVE AND
MISSILE BASE ROAD BY ADDING
A SECOND MAINLINE TRACK

14

15

J a me s  H. S mith, be ing firs t duly s worn upon his  oa th, s ta te s  a s  follows :

I a m  ove r the  a ge  of e ighte e n ,  a nd  I ha ve  pe rs ona l knowle dge  of the  fa c ts  s ta te d

16
he re in.

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

I am employed by Union Pacific Railroad Company ("Union Pacific") as Manager

of Industry and Public Projects and I have responsibility for the State of Arizona.

In recent years, the public's demand for rail freight service to, from and through

Arizona and in the Southwest generally has grown steadily and dramatically.

To meet this growing public demand for movement of freight by rail, Union Pacific

needs to increase its capacity to move more freight to, from and through Arizona. The only way to

increase Union Pacific's capacity substantially is to add a second mainline track into and through

Arizona (the "double-track project"). Doing so is in the best interests of Union Pacific's 25,000

rail customers, the many other members of the public who use the freight shipped by those

Doc 100128

4.

2.

3.

1.

EXHIBIT A



\

\

1 cus tomers , Union Pacific, and ra il commerce  to, from and through Arizona  and throughout the  23

2 western s ta tes  served by Union Pacific.

3
Th e  a d d itio n  o f a  s e c o n d  ma in lin e  tra c k th ro u g h  Ariz o n a  will a llo w mo re

4
expeditious  movement of fre ight by ra il through the  S ta te , and will thus  minimize  tra ffic de lays  for

5
users  of the  roadways tha t cross  Union Pacific's  ra ilroad tracks  within the  S ta te .

6

7
No ne w ra ilroa d-roa dwa y cross ings  will be  cons tructe d a s  pa rt of the  double -tra ck

8
prob act. Instead, a  second mainline  track would be  added only a t crossings where  a  s ingle  mainline

9
track a lready exis ts .

10 This  a pplica tion  s e e ks  a u thority to  cons truct a  s e cond ma in line  tra ck a t two

11 cross ings  in P ina l County whe re  public roa dwa ys  inte rse ct a t gra de  with Union P a cific's  e xis ting

12 mainline  track. Both cross ings , and the  proposed improvements  the re to, have  been eva lua ted by a

13 dia gnos tic te a m cons is ting of Union P a cific, the  Arizona  Corpora tion Commis s ion's  Ra ilroa d

14 Safe ty S ta ff, and the  controlling roadway authority, which is  Pena l County.

15
S a fe ty will be  e nha nce d a t the s e  cros s ings  in conne ction with the  a ddition of a

16
second mainline  track by incorpora ting the  most currently accepted s tandards  in the  industry for a t-

17
grade crossing safe ty.

18

19
Attached here to a re  two groups of exhibits , one  for each of the  crossings a ffected by

20
this  applica tion, identified by the  names  of the  cross ings : Pa rk Link Drive  and Miss ile  Base  Road.

2 1
Each se t of exhibits  for each cross ing consis ts  of the  following:

22 cover sheet,

23 overvlew map,

24 a e ria l ma p of cross ing loca tions , providing de ta ils  of the  cross ing including

25 the  most recent tra ffic da ta  ava ilable  and tra ffic da ta  projected for 2025, and showing the  loca tion

26

2
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Cros s ing Cros s ing
Surface

S igna l To ta l

P a rk Link Drive SS 30,880.00 $216,l57.00 $247,037.00
Miss ile  Base  Road $ 30,880.00 $216,157.00 $247,037.00

\

I

1 of exis ting track, proposed track, exis ting a t-grade  cross ings , any schools , hospita ls , fire  s ta tions ,

2 and development in the  area ,

3
note s  of the  diagnos tic fie ld review and recommenda tions  of the  diagnos tic

4
te am,

5
e. four photographs, one  taken looking toward each direction a t the  cross ing,

6

summa ry of cros s ing da ta , including the  mos t re ce nt tra ffic da ta  a va ila ble ,
7

8
tra ffic da ta  projected for 2025, a s  we ll a s  accident his tory, if any,

9
g. work p ropos e d  fo r the  roa dwa y a nd  the  tra ck, a nd  whe the r a  g ra de

10
separa tion has been proposed or planned by the  controlling roadway authority, and

11 h. de ta iled plans of improvements  to be  made.

12 1 0 . Union P a cific  will be a r the  e ntire  cos t of a ll improve me nts  to  be  ma de  a t the

13 cross ings  a ffected by this  applica tion. Those  costs  a re  projected to be  as  follows:

14

15

16

17

18

19 L*
James H. Smith

* R .

T;3\
20

21
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO be fore  me  thie f ,2 da y of Octobe r, 2007.

22
17,

23 public
My Commiss ion Expire s :

24 to*
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1

1

2

ORIGINAL AND THIRTEEN COP IES
of the  foregoing filed this 7 Ada y of
Octobe r, 2007, with:

3

4

Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion
1200 West Washington Street
P hoe nix, Arizona  85007

5

6

COP
1 9 7 \ d ay of Octobe r,

of the  foregoing ma iled this
2007, to:

7

8

9

10

Mr. David Raper
Mr. Brian Lehman
Mr. Chris Watson
Railroad Safety Section
Arizona Corporation Commission
2200 North Central Avenue, #300
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

11

12

13

14

Janice M. Alward, Esq.
Charles H. Hains, Esq.
Kenya Collins, Esq.
Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

15

16
Mar Ay Pa lmer

17

18

19

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

4
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